Vol. 59, No. 7INFECTION AND IMMUNITY, JUlY 1991, p. 2480-2484
0019-9567/91/072480-05$02.00/0
Copyright C) 1991, American Society for Microbiology
Physical and Genetic Mapping of Candida albicans: Several Genes
Previously Assigned to Chromosome 1 Map to Chromosome R,
the rDNA-Containing Linkage Group
BRIAN WICKES,' JEFF STAUDINGER,2 B. B. MAGEE,2 K.-J. KWON-CHUNG,l P. T. MAGEE,2*
AND STEWART SCHERER3

and the other migrates more rapidly. We therefore propose
to call the rDNA-containing chromosome chromosome R,
since any numbering system based on relative chromosome
position would be incorrect for some strains.
Which of the other "chromosome 1" genes are on chromo-
some R? The strain with the most easily separable chromo-
some R, 1012A, has at least one nonstandard linkage, the
presence of ADEI-hybridizing sequences in the band with
chromosome 2; hybridization data from this strain must
therefore be confirmed in other strains to ascertain their
generality. Table 3 shows the hybridization data from sev-
eral experiments. ADE1, CDCIO, SOR9, and RDNI are all
found on chromosome R, whereas the rest of the genes
previously assigned to chromosome 1 are found on what
seems from physical evidence to be a single linkage group.
To define chromosome 1 genetically as well as physically,
we carried out a series of linkage studies with strain 1006 (3).
J. Gorman (2) has shown that selection for resistance to
2-deoxygalactose will yield gall strains; such a strain was
constructed from strain 1006, which also contains the ser57
marker, to yield strain 1161. This strain was then fused to
hOG24, and heat-shock experiments to determine linkage
INFECT. IMMUN.
PHYSICAL AND GENETIC MAPPING OF CANDIDA ALBICANS 2483
TABLE 3. Gene assignments by hybridization for
chromosomes 1 and R
Chromosome 1 Chromosome R
ACTI ADE1a
CDC3 CDC10a
GAL] RDNI
L YS2 SOR9a
TRPI MGLI
TUB2
a ADEJ, SOR9, and CDCJO also blot to the band containing chromosome 2
in 1012A.
crossing over, so that one homolog of chromosome R
contains approximately 180 rDNA repeats and the other
contains one or a few. If the SOR9, ADEI, and CDCIO genes
were centromere proximal to the rDNA, the finding that they
hybridize to a band running at the same place as chromo-
some 2 as well as to the large chromosome R band could be
explained, since the smaller crossover product might run
there. The failure to see an rDNA band at the position of
chromosome 2 in the 1012A lane in Fig. 2 is due to the very
short exposure time needed for the highly repeated genes on
the large homolog. Some highly overexposed radioauto-
graphs of blots probed with the rDNA gene do show a faint
band at the position of chromosome 2 (data not shown).
were carried out as before. The serS7 and gall genes are
linked and gall is not linked to rDNA (Table 2). We can
therefore define chromosome 1 genetically as the location for
the GAL] and SER57 markers and chromosome R as the
location for the ADEI locus.
Why does strain 1012A have such a large chromosome R? In
contrast to most other strains observed, chromosome R in
1012A is much larger than chromosome 1 and, based on
the rDNA hybridization data, does not appear to separate
easily into homologs. To determine whether the rDNA is